
 

 

 

 

 
December 29, 2022 
 
Filed Electronically 
 
Honorable Kimberly D. Bose 
Secretary 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
888 First Street, N.E. 
Washington, DC 20426 
 
Re: Kelley’s Falls Hydroelectric Project (P-3025) – Withdrawal of Relicense Application and Schedule for 
Filing Surrender Application.  
 
Dear Secretary Bose: 

Green Mountain Power Corporation (GMP) encloses for filing its response to the Federal Energy 
Regulatory Commission’s (FERC’s) November 30, 2022, letter requesting clarification on whether GMP is 
withdrawing its license application and to also provide a schedule for filing a surrender application for the 
Kelley’s Falls Hydroelectric Project (Project) (FERC No. 3025). 

As described in its November 18, 2022, filing, GMP determined that the Project will not be financially 
viable following issuance of a subsequent license due to the anticipated capital-intensive protection, 
mitigation, and enhancement measures related to upstream and downstream fish passage.  Accordingly, 
GMP is withdrawing its March 30, 2022, Application for Subsequent License and intends to surrender the 
current license at the conclusion of the license term on March 31, 2024.  

GMP intends to file a surrender application that will contain 1) a decommissioning plan for relevant Project 
facilities, and 2) an analysis of any potential environmental impacts from the surrender in accordance with 
the schedule outlined in Table 1 below. 

Table 1: Anticipated Schedule for Filing Surrender Application for the Kelly’s Falls Hydroelectric 
Project 

Task Milestone Date 
GMP distributes Draft Surrender Application to Stakeholders for 
Review and Comment 

February 15, 2023 

Stakeholder Comment Deadline March 17, 2023 
GMP files Final Surrender Application with the Commission  April 28, 2023 

 
Please contact me at (802) 655-8723, via email at jason.lisai@greenmountainpower.com, or at the address 
below, if you have any questions or concerns related to this matter. 

 

mailto:jason.lisai@greenmountainpower.com
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Sincerely, 

 

 
Jason L. Lisai 
Director, Generation Operations 
Green Mountain Power 
163 Acorn Lane 
Colchester, VT 05446-6611 
(802) 655-8723 
jason.lisai@greenmountainpower.com  
 

cc: Relicensing Distribution List 

mailto:jason.lisai@greenmountainpower.com
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Federal Agencies 
 
John T. Eddins 
Office of Project Review, Advisory Council on 
Historic Preservation 
The Old Post Office 
1100 Pennsylvania Ave NW Ste 809 
Washington, DC  20004-2501 
jeddins@achp.gov 
 
Director 
Bureau of Indian Affairs, U.S. Department of the 
Interior 
1849 C Street NW 
MS 6557 
Washington, DC  20240 
 
Keith S. Bluecloud 
Bureau of Indian Affairs, U.S. Department of the 
Interior, Natural Resources Branch 
545 Marriott Dr. 
Ste 700 
Nashville, TN  32714 
keith.bluecloud@bia.gov 
 
Timothy L. Timmerman 
Director 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
EPA New England-Region 1 
5 Post Office Square, Suite 100, Mail Code 06-03 
Boston, MA  02109-3912 
timmermann.timothy@epa.gov 
 
Director 
Federal Emergency Management Agency 
500 C Street SW 
Washington, DC  20472 
 
Regional Administrator 
Federal Emergency Management Agency 
99 High Street 
6th Floor 
Boston, MA  2110 
fema-r1-info@fema.dhs.gov 
 
 
 
 

John Baummer 
Project Manager 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
888 First Street NE 
Washington, DC  20426 
John.Baummer@ferc.gov 
 
John Spain 
Regional Engineer 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, Division 
of Dam Safety and Inspections 
New York Regional Office 19 
West 34th Street Suite 400 
New York, NY  10001-3006 
john.spain@ferc.gov 
 
John Sinclair 
Forest Supervisor 
Green Mountain & Finger Lakes National Forests 
231 North Main Street 
Rutland, VT  5701 
jsinclair@fs.fed.us 
 
Michael Pentony 
Regional Administrator 
National Oceanic and Atmospheric 
Administration, Fisheries Regional Office 
55 Great Republic Drive 
Gloucester, MA  01930-2298 
michael.pentony@noaa.gov 
 
Kevin Mendik 
Hydro Program Manager 
Northeast Region, National Park Service 
15 State Street 
10th Floor 
Boston, MA  02109 
kevin_mendik@nps.gov 
 
Jennifer L. Mccarthy 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
696 Virginia Road 
Concord, MA  01742-2751 
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Stephen Dermody 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
2097 Maple Street 
Hopkinton Everett Lakes Project Office 
Contoocook, NH  03229 
stephen.p.dermody@usace.army.mil 
 
Bradley Clark 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
2097 Maple Street 
Hopkinton Everett Lakes Project Office 
Contoocook, NH  03229 
Bradley.J.Clark@usace.army.mil 
 
Jennifer Samela 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
2097 Maple Street 
Hopkinton Everett Lakes Project Office 
Contoocook, NH  03229 
Jennifer.M.Samela@usace.army.mil 
 
Kenneth Hogan 
Hydropower Program 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, New England Field 
Office 
70 Commercial Street 
Suite 300 
Concord, NH  03301 
kenneth_hogan@fws.gov 
 
Bryan Sojkowski 
Regional Fish Passage Engineer 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, New England Field 
Office 
bryan_sojkowski@fws.gov 
 
Douglas Smithwood 
Fisheries Biologist 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, New England Field 
Office 
doug_smithwood@fws.gov 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Richard Kiah 
Chief, Hydrologic Network Operations 
U.S. Geological Survey, New Hampshire-Vermont 
Office 
331 Commerce Way 
Suite 2 
Pembroke, NH  03275-3718 
rkiah@usgs.gov 
 
Christopher Boelke 
New England Field Office Supervisor for Habitat 
Conservation 
National Oceanic and Atmospheric 
Administration - National Marine Fisheries 
Service 
55 Great Republic Drive 
Gloucester, MA  01930 
christopher.boelke@noaa.gov 
 
Margaret Wood-Hassan 
Senator 
U.S. Senate 
330 Hart Senate Office Building 
Washington, DC  20510 
 
Andrew Tittler 
U.S. Department of the Interior 
15 State St, 8th Floor 
Boston, MA  02109-3502 
 
Viriginia Reddick 
Secretary 
U.S. Department of the Interior - Office of 
Environmental Affairs 
1849 C Street NW 
Room 2340 MIB 
Washington, DC  20240 
 
 
Andrew Raddant 
U.S. Department of the Interior - Office of 
Environmental Policy and Compliance 
15 State Street 
Ste. 400 
Boston, MA  02109 
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Jean Brochi 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
5 Post Office Square 
06-1 
Boston, MA  02109-3913 
Brochi.Jean@epa.gov 
 
 
New Hampshire State Agencies 
 
Ted Walsh 
New Hampshire Department of Environmental 
Services, Volunteer River Assessment Program 
6 Hazen Drive 
P.O. Box 95 
Concord, NH  03302-0095 
ted.walsh@des.nh.gov 
 
Gregg Comstock 
Supervisor, Water Quality Planning Section 
New Hampshire Department of Environmental 
Services 
29 Hazen Drive 
P.O. Box 95 
Concord, NH  03302-0095 
gregg.comstock@des.nh.gov 
 
Steve Doyon 
Administrator, Dam Safety & Inspection Section 
New Hampshire Department of Environmental 
Services, Dam Bureau 
PO Box 95 
Concord, NH  03302-0095 
Steve.Doyon@des.nh.gov; 
DES.damsafety@des.nh.gov 
 
Jim Gallagher 
Chief Water Resources Engineer 
New Hampshire Department of Environmental 
Services, Dam Bureau 
PO Box 95 
Concord, NH  03302-0095 
James.Gallagher@des.nh.gov 
 
 
 
 
 

Dan Mattaini 
Administrator, Operation & Maintenance Section 
New Hampshire Department of Environmental 
Services, Dam Bureau 
PO Box 95 
Concord, NH  03302-0095 
Daniel.Mattaini@des.nh.gov 
 
Amy Smagula 
Limnologist/Exotic Species Program Coordinator 
New Hampshire Department of Environmental 
Services 
29 Hazen Drive 
P.O. Box 95 
Concord, NH  03302-0095 
Amy.Smagula@des.nh.gov 
 
Rivers and Lakes Coordinator 
New Hampshire Department of Environmental 
Services 
29 Hazen Drive 
P.O. Box 95 
Concord, NH  03302-0095 
riversprogram@des.nh.gov 
 
Rick Chormann 
State Geologist and Director 
New Hampshire Department of Environmental 
Services, New Hampshire Geological Survey 
29 Hazen Drive 
P.O. Box 95 
Concord, NH  03302-0095 
frederick.chormann@des.nh.gov 
 
Nadine Miller 
Deputy State Historic Preservation Officer 
New Hampshire Division of Historical Resources 
19 Pillsbury St 
Concord, NH  03301-3570 
Nadine.Miller@dncr.nh.gov 
 
David Trubey 
Archaeologist, Review & Compliance 
Coordinator 
New Hampshire Division of Historical Resources 
19 Pillsbury St 
Concord, NH  03301-3570 
David.Trubey@dncr.nh.gov 
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Tanya Krajcik 
Deputy State Archaeologist, Records & GIS 
Coordinator 
New Hampshire Division of Historical Resources 
19 Pillsbury St 
Concord, NH  03301-3570 
Tanya.Krajcik@dncr.nh.gov 
 
Marika Labash 
R&C Program Specialist 
New Hampshire Division of Historical Resources 
19 Pillsbury St 
Concord, NH  03301 
Marika.S.Labash@dncr.nh.gov 
 
Carol Henderson 
Environmental Review Coordinator 
New Hampshire Fish and Game Department 
11 Hazen Drive 
Concord, NH  03301-6397 
Carol.Henderson@wildlife.nh.gov 
 
Andrew Chapman 
Biomonitoring Program 
New Hampshire Department of Environmental 
Services 
29 Hazen Drive 
P.O. Box 95 
Concord, NH  03302-0095 
andrew.chapman@des.nh.gov 
 
Phil Bryce 
Director 
New Hampshire Department of Resources and 
Econopmic Development - Division of Parks and 
Recreation 
172 Pembroke Road 
Concord, NH  03301 
philip.bryce@dred.nh.gov ; 
nhparks@dncr.nh.gov 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Steve Couture 
Coastal Program Administrator 
New Hampshire Department of Environmental 
Services 
29 Hazen Drive 
PO Box 95 
Concord, NH  03302-0095 
steven.couture@des.nh.gov 
 
Matt Carpenter 
Fisheries Biologist 
New Hampshire Fish and Game Department 
29 Hazen Drive 
PO Box 95 
Concord, NH  03302-0095 
matthew.carpenter@wildlife.nh.gov 
 
New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission 
21 South Fruit Street, Suite 10 
Concord, NH  03301-2429 
puc@puc.nh.gov 
 
Amy Lamb 
Ecological Information Specialist 
New Hampshire Natural Heritage Bureau 
172 Pembroke Road 
Concord, NH  03301 
amy.lamb@dncr.nh.gov 
 
Melanie Cofrin 
New Hampshire Department of Environmental 
Services - Watershed Management Bureau 
29 Hazen Drive 
PO Box 95 
Concord, NH  03302-0095 
Melanie.Cofrin@des.nh.gov; 
watershed@des.nh.gov 
 
Matthew Wood 
Water Quality Assessment Program Coordinator 
New Hampshire Department of Environmental 
Services 
29 Hazen Drive 
PO Box 95 
Concord, NH  03302-0095 
matthew.wood@des.nh.gov 
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Gabriel Gries 
New Hampshire Fish and Game Department 
300 Westgate Center Dr. 
Hadley, MA  01035 
 
 
Municipal Government 
 
Chad Monier 
Administrator 
Hillsborough County 
329 Mast Road 
Suite 114 
Goffstown, NH  03045 
 
Hillsborough County Conservation District 
Chappell Professional Center 
468 Route 13 South 
Milford, NH  03055 
 
Matthew Normand, CMC 
City Clerk 
City of Manchester 
1 City Hall Plaza 
Manchester, NH  03101 
 
Don Pinard 
Director 
City of Manchester Department of Public Works, 
Parks, Recreation, and Cemeteries Division 
475 Valley Street 
Manchester, NH  03103 
 
Cathy Ball 
Town Clerk 
Goffstown 
16 Main Street 
Goffstown, NH  043045 
 
Rick Wilhelmi 
Director 
Goffstown Parks and Recreation Department 
155 So. Mast Street 
Goffstown, NH  04305 
rwilhelmi@goffstownnh.gov 
 
 
 

Mark Gomez 
Chief of Parks 
City of Manchester, Dept of Public Works 
475 Valley Street 
Manchester, NH 03103 
mgomez@manchesternh.gov 
 
Owen Friend-Gray 
Highway Chief Engineer 
City of Manchester, Dept of Public Works 
475 Valley Street 
Manchester, NH 03103 
ofriend@manchesternh.gov 
 
Thomas Mattson 
Manager of Operations 
City of Manchester, Dept of Public Works 
475 Valley Street 
Manchester, NH 03103 
TMATTSON@manchesternh.gov 
 
 
Non-Governmental Organizations 
 
Wildlife Heritage Foundation of New Hampshire 
54 Portsmouth Street 
Concord, NH  03301 
admin@nhwildlifeheritage.org 
 
American Canoe Association 
503 Sophia St 
Suite 100 
Fredericksburg, VA  22401 
 
Brian Graber 
Director, River Restoration 
American Rivers 
516 West Hampton Road 
Southampton, MA  01062 
bgraber@americanrivers.org 
 
Bob Nasdor 
Northeast Stewardship & Legal Director 
American Whitewater 
365 Boston Post Road 
Suite 250 
Sudbury, MA  01776 
bob@americanwhitewater.org 

mailto:mgomez@manchesternh.gov
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New Hampshire Audubon Society 
84 Silk Farm Road 
Concord, NH  03301 
nha@nhaudubon.org 
 
New Hampshire Wildlife Federation 
54 Portsmouth Street 
Concord, NH  03301 
 
Mark Zankel 
State Director 
The Nature Conservancy 
22 Bridge Street 
Concord, NH  03301 
mzankel@tnc.org 
 
Joel Kasper 
President 
Merrimack River Valley Chapter Trout Unlimited 
Manchester, NH  03103 
flyfishjoel@yahoo.com 
 
New Hampshire Council Trout Unlimited 
reelnhfishing@aol.com ; info@nhtucouncil.org 
 
David Packard 
Vice President 
New Hampshire Rivers Council 
52-207 Portsmouth Street 
Concord, NH  03301 
appliedforce52@gmail.com; 
ContactUs@NHRivers.org 
 
Dick Ludders 
Chair 
Piscataquog River Local Advisory Committee 
388 Western Ave., Unit D-1 
Henniker, NH  03242 
rludds45@gmail.com 
 
Andrea LaMoreaux 
President 
New Hampshire Lakes 
17 Chenell Drive 
Suite One 
Concord, NH  03301 
info@nhlakes.org ; tobrien@nhlakes.org 
 

Tom Jones 
Land Protection Specialist 
Piscataquog Land Conservancy 
5A Mill Street 
New Boston, NH  03070 
tjones@plcnh.org 
 
 
Tribes and Intertribal Organizations 
 
Rhonda Besaw 
Speaker 
Abenaki Nation of New Hampshire 
262 Lancaster Rd 
Whitefield, NH  03598 
Kcicasco@aol.com 
 
Paul Pouliot 
Council Chief and Speaker 
Cowasuck Band – Pennacook/Abenaki People 
COWASS North America, Inc. 
P.O. Box 52 
Alton, NH  03809-0052 
cowasuck@cowasuck.org 
 
Nathan Pero 
Chief 
Koasek (Cowasuck) Traditional Band of the 
Sovereign Abenaki Nation 
PO Box 147 
Post Mills, VT  05058 
n.pero@aol.com 
 
Amy Therrian, Carrie Gendreau, Shirly Hook 
Council of Chiefs 
Koasek of the Koas of the Abenaki Nation 
188 Allen Bent Road 
W. Braintree 
Roxbury, VT  05669 
KoasekKoas@gmail.com 
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Paul “Gwilawato” Bunnell 
Chief 
Koasek (Cowasuck) Traditional Band of the 
Abenaki Nation 
32 Hoit Mill Rd. #202 
Weare, NH  03281 
bunnellloyalist@aol.com 
 
Don Stevens 
Chief 
Nulhegan Band of the Coosuk - Abenaki Nation 
156 Bacon Drive 
Shelburne, VT  05482 
chiefdonstevens@comcast.net 
 
Brian Chenevert 
THPO 
Nulhegan Band of the Coosuk - Abenaki Nation 
brialcay@yahoo.com 
 
Tina Daniels 
Appointed Representative 
Nulhegan Coosuk Abenaki Nation 
grasmerewater@comcast.net 
 
Eugene Rich 
Chief 
Sovereign Abenaki Nation of Missisquoi, St. 
Francis/Sokoki Band 
PO Box 276 
100 Grand Avenue 
Swanton, VT  05488 
SOGOMO@COMCAST.NET 
 
Moonface Bear 
Leader 
Golden Hill Indian Reservation, Golden Hill 
Paugussett 3 Chief Government 
427 Shelton Rd 
Trumbull, CT  06611 
 
Roy Sebastian 
Chief 
Paucatuck Eastern Pequot Tribe, Eastern Area 
Office 
391 Eastern Area Office 
391 Norwich-Westerly Rd 
North Stonington, CT  06359 

Richard Velky 
Chief 
Schaghticaoke Tribal Nation 
101 Elizabeth Street, 2nd Floor 
Derby, CT  06418 
 
Francis Howes 
President 
Laconia Indian Historical Association 
LIHA, Inc. 
109 Osgood Rd. 
Sanbornton, NH  03269 
 
Peter Newell 
Council Chief 
NH Intertribal Native American Council 
215 Raymond Road 
Candia, NH  03034 
 
 
GMP Contacts 
 
Jason Lisai 
Green Mountain Power Corporation 
163 Acorn Lane 
Colchester, VT  05446 
jason.lisai@greenmountainpower.com 
 
John Greenan, P.E. 
Green Mountain Power Corporation 
2152 Post Road 
Rutland, VT  05701 
john.greenan@greenmountainpower.com 
 
John Tedesco 
Green Mountain Power Corporation 
163 Acorn Lane 
Colchester, VT  05446 
john.tedesco@greenmountainpower.com 
 
Penny Collins 
Green Mountain Power Corporation 
2152 Post Road 
Rutland, VT  05701 
Penny.Collins@greenmountainpower.com 
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Simon Ryan 
Bancroft Contracting Corp. 
23 Phillips Rd 
South Paris, ME  04281 
sryan@bancroftcontracting.com 
 
Deb Bouffard 
Sheehey Furlong & Behm 
30 Main Street, 6th Floor 
PO Box 66 
Burlington, VT  05402-0066 
dbouffard@sheeheyvt.com 
 




